INR 0.01345 0.01397

KRW 0.00078 0.00079
NOK 0.10764 0.11006
NZD 0.62948 0.65972
RMB 0.13601 0.13661
RUB 0.01349 0.01555
SEK 0.10561 0.10468
SGD 0.65465 0.65643
USD 0.90342 0.94868
ZAR 0.06148 0.06917

At 31 December 2016, had the Euro weakened/strengthened by 10 per cent against foreign currencies to which the Group is exposed, with all other variables
held constant, profit for the year and equity would have been EUR 1,312 thousands higher/lower (2015: 1,240 thousands). This is mainly as a result of foreign
exchange gains/losses on translation of financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Euro and in respect of operations in non-Euro
jurisdictions for financial assets and liabilities not in their local currency.

A sensitivity of 10 per cent has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility observed both on an
historical basis and market expectations for future moves. In order to assess the potential impact on the Income Statement assets and liabilities in the same cur-
rency used by the relevant entity in its reporting were excluded from the sensitivity analysis.

Risk Management

89

2016 2015
eur 000’s eur -10% eur +10% eur -10% eur +10%

Receivables  93  (93)  372  (372)
Payables  (129)  129  (141)  141
Financial assets  2,629  (2,629)  2,304  (2,304)
Financial liabilities  (1,281)  1,281  (1,295)  1,295
total increase / (decrease)  1,312  (1,312)  1,240  (1,240)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s trade receivables and trade payables are held in the following currencies:

2016 2015
 eur 000’s receivables Payables receivables Payables
EUR  20,014  (16,073)  25,832  (20,943)
USD  5,761  (4,618)  12,026  (7,907)
RMB  7,147  (2,951)  9,945  (2,337)
AED  2,013  (785)  4,652  (1,988)
GBP  1,660  (992)  1,234  (693)
SEK  521  (650)  257  (480)
NOK  586  (224)  857  (222)
AUD  5,392  (2,140)  2,492  (1,229)
CHF  -   (241)  -   (169)
HKD  1,065  (93)  797  (116)
Other  7,426  (1,280)  4,339  (1,964)
total  51,585  (30,047)  62,431  (38,048)

Financial assets and financial liabilities held at year end are held in the following currencies:

2016 2015
 eur 000’s Financial assets Financial Liabilities Financial assets Financial Liabilities
EUR  4,908  (23,060)  11,532  (32,265)
USD  2,762  (12,822)  3,305  (12,859)
RMB  601  -   669  -
AED  273  -   373  -
GBP  337  -   86  -
SEK  283  (809)  283  (790)
NOK  625  -   210  (123)
AUD  698  -   555  -
CHF  427  -   129  (93)
HKD  58  -   62  -
Other  4,010  (62) 3,608  (78)
total  14,982  (36,753)  20,812  (46,208)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk management is aimed at balancing the structure of the debt, minimising borrowing costs over time and limiting the volatility of results. The Group
is party to fixed interest rate loan agreements in the normal course of business in order to eliminate the exposure to increases in interest rates in the future in
accordance with the Group’s financial risk management policy approved by the Board. The amount of floating rate debt is the main factor that could impact the
Statement of Comprehensive Income in the event of an increase in market rates. At 31 December, 2016 91% of the Net Debt was floating rate (2015: 92%).